
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE HOUSING SPC 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2. 

 
ON THURSDAY 26 OCTOBER 2017 AT 3.00 PM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
THURSDAY 26 OCTOBER 2017

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 28th September 2017 and matters arising   

 
3 - 8 

2   Presentation: ICTU 
 
I.C.T.U. will make a short opening statement or comments – No formal 
presentation 
 

 

3   Chairperson’s Business: 
 

 Correspondence 

 Update on Sub-Groups 
o Condensation: DCC Housing Stock – Next meeting scheduled 

for Nov 8th @ 14:30 
o Scheme of Lettings – Next meeting scheduled for Nov 2nd @ 

11:00 
 

 

4   Homeless Update   
 

9 - 12 

5   Housing Update Reports 
 

 
  

o Maintenance Update – General Report  

 
o Programme of works for City Council flat complexes: 

Preliminary Report  
 
o Housing Supply Report 

 
 

13 - 52 

6   Traveller Accommodation Update   
 

53 - 56 

7   Motion in the name of Councillor Andrew Keegan 
 

 

 



 

 In the light of recent reports of homeless people and their families having their property 
being removed, in fact stolen from them, from public streets and parks, it is incumbent on 
DCC management to protest and protect the human rights of our fellow citizens, who are 
unfortunate enough to be caught up in the homeless crises.  
Dublin City Council should be to the forefront in condemning any company or organisation 
whether state owned or private from interfering with their only belongings, which are the 
only refuge they can call home and interference should be highlighted, named and shamed.  

 

8   Motion in the name of Councillor Anthony Connaghan 
 
That Dublin City Council recognises that the traditional family unit has changed in 
Ireland and that we take cognisance of this fact and allow parents with court agreed 
custody and access orders to access adequate house sizes from now on. 
 

 

9   Motion in the name of Councillor Dermot Lacey 
 
This Council reaffirms its support for the provision of Caretakers for our Senior 
Citizens complexes from within the permanent full time staff of Dublin City Council 
and rejects reported efforts by the Chief Executive to privatise the service 
 

 

10   Motion in the name of Councillor Greg Kelly 
 
This Area Committee calls on the OPW to engage with DCC housing in putting 
forward PP for the joint building of Housing units on the OPW site in Jamestown 
Road, Inchicore, that was planned in 2003. With the current housing crisis all 
state agencies and local authorities need to be working together. 
 

 

11   Motion in the name of Councillor Daithi Doolan 
 
The Area Committee instructs the Area Manager, notwithstanding the current process of 
engagement with the private sector for the identified land initiative/joint venture housing 
developments, to write to the new Minister for Housing requesting that he fund and 
support a Council led mixed tenure development, on St. Michael’s site, as a pilot project to 
demonstrate the benefits of a fully state funded and Council led development designed to 
meet social and affordable housing need. 

 

 

12   A.O.B.   
 

 

 



 

HOUSING STRATEGIC POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 

THURSDAY 28TH SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
 
 

ATTENDANCE 
 
Members:   Officials Present: 
 
Cllr. Alison Gilliland  Brendan Kenny Assistant Chief Executive 
Cllr. Anthony Connaghan Tony Flynn, Executive Manager 
Cllr. David Costello  Céline Reilly, Executive Manager 
Cllr. Críona Ní Dhálaigh Mary Flynn, Deputy Director D.R.H.E. 
Cllr. Sonya Stapleton  Mary Hayes, Administrative Officer 
Cllr. Christy Burke  Lisa Harpur, Staff Officer 
Cllr. Pat Dunne  Christy McLoughlin, Assistant Staff Officer 
Cllr. Patrick Costello   
Cllr. Tina MacVeigh 
Cllr. Ray McAdam 
Cllr. Cieran Perry 
Cllr. Chris Andrews 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan – Chairperson 
Cllr. Janice Boylan   
Francis Doherty 
Kevin White 
 
Apologies 
Aoife Delaney – D.F.I. 
Jill Young – I.C.S.H. 
Winnie McDonagh – B.T.A.P. 
 
Other Cllrs present : 
Ardmhéara Mícheál MacDonncha 
Cllr. Andrew Keegan 
 
Others: 
Olivia kelly – Irish Times 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



1. Minutes of meetings held on Thursday 27th July 2017 and Matters Arising. 
 
 
Agreed: Minutes agreed. 
 
 

2. Chairperson’s Business: 
 

Agreed: Presentation by I.C.T.U. at the Housing S.P.C. October meeting. 
 
Agreed: Cllr. Tina MacVeigh (People Before Profit Party) to be replaced temporarily 
by Cllr. Andrew Keegan People Before Profit on the Housing S.P.C subject to 
approval from City Council meeting to be held on October 2nd.  
 
Agreed: Ms. Aoife Delaney to replace Ms. Lillian Buchanan (Disability Federation of 
Ireland) on the Housing S.P.C. 
 

 

 Correspondence 
 No Update 

 

 Sub-Groups Update: 
 
 Condensation: DCC Housing Stock 

 
Céline Reilly, Executive Manager, furnished attendees with a synopsis of meeting held 
Thursday 27th October.  
 
 
Agreed: Reports on a phased basis to be presented to Housing S.P.C. 
 
Agreed: D.C.C. shall update Housing S.P.C. in Monthly housing report on CWMF 

applications/documents that are sent to Customs House requesting funding. 
 
Agreed: To discuss Scheme of Lettings under Chairperson’s Business rather than 

A.O.B. 
 
Mary Hayes, Administrative Officer suggested the creation of a Scheme of Lettings 
Sub Group with representation from the Housing S.P.C. 
 
Ardmhéara Mícheál MacDonncha & Cllr. Christy Burke highlighted a dispute between 
contractor and Bricklayers on the D.C.C. scheme. 
 
Agreed: Schedule of S.O.L. Sub Group meetings shall be sent to S.P.C. Cllrs. next 
week (week beginning Monday 2nd October 2017). 
 
Agreed: The Irish League of Credit Union to be invited to make a presentation to the 
Housing S.P.C. at the November meeting. 
 
Agreed: Lord Mayor’s office & D.C.C. Mgmt. to assist seeking a resolution to dispute. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



3.   Homeless Update: 
 

Circulated to members prior to meeting.  
 
Cllr. Alison Gilliland sought a schedule update about the Family Hub in Greencastle 
Parade, D5. The Cllr. requested an update about Housing Passport Initiative. 
She also acknowledged an e-mail from the organisation Brú na Bhfiann seeking 
assistance/mediation contracting the OPW in relation to The Old Guard room for their 
H.Q. 
 
Cllr. Pat Dunne enquired about community engagement and the status of the Clonard 
Family Hub. 
 
Cllr. Christy Burke looked for an update about the Family Hub in Clontarf and 
supported Brú na Bhfiann request. 
 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan enquired if D.C.C. are looking at other venues/options and if the 
Hub in Ballyfermot could be expedited. He also asked if the Key Worker for families in 
Emergency accommodation issue has been addressed. 
 
Cllr. Ray McAdam requested that the Housing S.P.C. write to the Planning Dept. to 
express its view about Sheltered Housing planning applications being granted to 
private developers. He also enquired about the remaining 21 units in the Mater Dei 
facility and their completion schedule. 
 
Cllr. Criona Ni Dhalaigh, Cllr. Janice Boylan and Cllr. Gilliland explored the option if 
tenants with a Notice to Quit could be given H.A.P. (Housing Assistance Payment). 
 
Mary Flynn, Deputy Director of the D.R.H.E., provided an update on the Family Hub in 
Greencastle Parade, she stated that she’d revert to Cllrs. about the Housing Passport. 
She provided an update about the facility (and local engagement) in Clonard Road 
and explained that there is currently a court challenge in relation to the unit in Clontarf. 
She stated that when D.C.C. has details, they’ll be furnished. 
Mary explained the Homeless H.A.P./Transfer List process and updated attendees 
about the Mater Dei facility. 
She explained that Mgmt. can explore H.A.P. and N.T.Q. situation. 
 
Brendan Kenny, Assistant Chief Executive stated that there are guidelines in relation 
to H.A.P. He stated that the Passport is a national issue and should be raised with the 
Minister, not in D.C.C.’s control. He mentioned that he is meeting with representatives 
from ex service men next week. He stated that plans are to move into Clontarf facility 
by end of October. 
 
 
Members thanked the D.C.C. staff associated with Homelessness. 
 
 
 
Agreed: Report Noted 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



4.  Housing Update Reports: 
 

Circulated to members prior to meeting. 
 
Cllr. Doolan enquired if delivery could be accelerated. 
 
Cllr. Perry queried the turnaround time in relation to general acquisitions and 
sought a current updates in relation to Block B in Prospect Hill development 
and St. Helena’s site. He questioned if delays with some sites due to staff or 
funding. 
 
Cllr. McAdam enquired about the delay with phase II on the Saint Bricin’s Crt 
project. He checked on the status of Ellis Crt and Infirmary Road 
developments. 
 
Cllr. Dunne requested a Part V update and clarity in relation to Acquisitions for 
2017. 
 
Cllr. Gilliland raised various queries, she sought updates about Rapid Build 
Phase II and is it the same approval process as normal builds when it comes 
to Rapid Builds. 
She enquired about the Ayrfield development, and the plan for Grove lane. In 
relation to the Oscar Traynor forum, she stated that they would like a list of 
imperatives/prerequisites to be included at the tender stage and would like 
more engagement with the forum to take place. 
 
Tony Flynn, Executive Manager provided updates in relation to the following; 
General Acquisitions and the turnaround time, the availability of units at 
Prospect Hill Block B, O’Devaney Gardens project and the mix scheme 
development at the Valley site/Saint Helena’s. He updated attendees about 
Part V of Urban Regeneration Act 2015 and explained that correspondence 
has been sent to Minister for housing in relation to affordable housing 
requesting the Minister to enact the Housing (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
2009 to facilitate an affordable housing scheme in DCC. He provided 
information in relation to the Infirmary Road development, on tenders for 
O’Devaney Gardens and with regard to the Dominick Street development, he 
provided monetary figure and an update. 
 
 An update was provided on phase II of the Rapid Build programme and 
explained that review of the Local Area Plan (L.A.P.) has taken place for the 
Belmayne/Ayrfield lands. He stated that traffic surveys are to be carried out in 
relation to Belcamp Lands consultation with DCC Traffic Planning and NRA is 
on-going. He provided an update for proposal for Grove Lane. 
 
Céline Reilly provided members with an update in relation to contractor and 
schedule for the Saint Bricin’s project. She provided information about the 
standards/compliance required in relation to refurbishments. 
 

 
Agreed: To discuss South Central Area Motion for the Saint Michael’s Estate 
project at the October S.P.C. meeting. 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



5. Traveller Accommodation Update: 
 

Circulated to members prior to meeting.  
 
Cllr. MacVeigh sought clarification about an item contained within report in 
relation to Voids. 
 
Tony Flynn explained that D.C.C’s intention in relation to seeking funding from 
the Dept. of Housing is to reduce the process from four stages to one. 

 
 
Agreed: Report noted 
 
 

6. Motion in the Name of Cllr. Andrew Keegan 
 

Cllr. Keegan explained context of Motion. 
 
Discussion followed. 

 
Agreed: A review of the economic threshold eligibility for access to Social Housing. 
 
Agreed: A Scheme of Lettings Sub Group to be established. 
 
 
7. Motion in the Name of Cllr. Daithi Doolan 
 

Cllr. Doolan explained context of Motion. 
 
Discussion followed. 

 
Agreed: Report to be presented Housing S.P.C. for the December meeting. 
 
Agreed: An initial update to be furnished to the Housing S.P.C. for the October 
meeting. 
 
 
8. Motion in the Name of Cllr. Alison Gilliland 
 

Cllr. Gilliland explained context of Motion. 
 

Discussion followed 
 
Agreed: Motion Noted 
 
9. A.O.B. 
 

Discussion followed. 
 

Agreed: Revised Financial Contribution Scheme to be presented to the Housing 
S.P.C. for the October meeting. 
 
Agreed: Part 8 application documents to be uploaded to Sharepoint system. 

Chair thanked all for attendance. 
 

Page 7



Chair thanked all for their attendance. 
 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan  
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 8



  

RReeppoorrtt  ttoo  HHoouussiinngg  SSPPCC  

DDaattee::  TThhuurrssddaayy  OOccttoobbeerr  2266tthh  22001177 

IItteemm  NNoo..  44 

 

Homelessness Update 

 

Emergency Accommodation Usage in the Dublin Region – August 21st - 27th, 2017 

Over the week August 21st – 27th, 2017, a total of 3,527 adults accessed emergency 

accommodation in the Dublin Region.  

 

Families Experiencing Homelessness 

A total of 1,146 families, including 2,379 children, accessed emergency accommodation 

across the Dublin Region over the week August 21st – 27th August 2017. This represents a 

decrease on the July total of 1,178 families, but there continues to be significant numbers of 

families presenting as homeless. The trend over the last 12 months is illustrated in the table 

below. 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 9



However progress was made during this period to exit families from emergency 

accommodation and to prevent families at risk from entering homelessness. The number of 

tenancies created over the period January to August 2017 is outlined below.  

 

All tenancies created January to August 2017 (families only) 

Month Homeless HAP LA/AHB/LTA Private 

Rented 

Allocations to 

Households 

Jan -17 22 19 1 42 

Feb -17 40 24  64 

Mar -17 144 53  197 

Apr -17 127 71  198 

May -17 87 71  158 

Jun -17 73 51  124 

Jul -17 90 73  163 

Aug - 17 97 67  164 

Total 680 429 1 1,110 

 

Of the 92 Homeless HAP tenancies created for families in August, 75 were prevented from 

entering homelessness and the remaining 17 of these families were exited from hotel 

accommodation.  Work is continuing on securing Homeless Housing A
[...]
] 
Cara Park 

Complete  

1 Special Needs 
Adaptation: [House No] 
Labre 

Complete 
 

 

2 House Purchases Complete  
9 Refit of Sanitation Units; 

Labre 
Complete  

30 
 
4 
1 
 
3 

Electrical Upgrade & 
Metering: St. Margaret’s 
Bathroom upgrades. 
Labre Park: Temporary 
Bay 
St Josephs: 3 Dayhouse 
refurbishment 

Complete  
 
Complete 
Complete 
 
Complete 
 

 

 NOT STARED - Pending 
Internal Survey etc 

 Proposed Budget 

1 
 
 

Avila Park: Community 
Centre 
 

Stage 1 application sent to Department to demolish Community 
Centre and build 2 houses. May use single stage application to 
progress project faster. 

€515,000 

1 Northern Close: Rebuild 
of House 

Legal Issues to be resolved.  €1,500,000 

15 
 
15 

St Oliver’s: Electrical 
Upgrade 
St Oliver’s: Dayhouse 
Upgrade 

Compiling information for single Stage application to 
Department including new meter room. 
Compiling information for single Stage application to 
Department using St Margaret’s template. 

€15,000 

€980,000 

14 
 
 
14 
 
9 
 
 
8 
3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

St Joseph’s: Electrical 
Upgrade 
 
St Joseph’s: Dayhouse 
Upgrade   
Yard resurfacing under 
H&S 
 
Cara Park/Close 
Naas Road 
Feasibility Studies 
 
Sanitation Framework 
 
 

Compiling information for single Stage application to 
Department to include meter room, wall and Community centre 
demolition. 
Compiling information for single Stage application to 
Department using St Margaret’s template 
Propose to apply for this project under single stage application 
to the Department as outlined below. Further yards identified 
and project expanded. 
Demolish Centre and build 8 houses 
Build 3 Traveller Specific Houses on new site 
Survey various sites regarding suitability for Traveller Specific 
Accommodation 
Complete Framework for supply on Sanitation Units to four 
Dublin Local Authorities. 
 

€80,000 
 
 
€980,000 
 
 
 
 
€2 million 
€650,000 
 
 
€100,000 
 

 

Page 55




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 28th September 2017 and matters arising
	4 Homeless Update
	5 Housing Update Reports
	5. Housing Update Reports - Housing Supply Report

	6 Traveller Accommodation Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HOUSING SPC 
 

THURSDAY 26TH OCTOBER, 2017 
 
 

Present:  
 

 in the Chair 

 Councillors  

Also in Attendance: 

 Councillors  
 

 
Officers:    

 
Apologies:  
 

 

 
 
 

1 Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 28th September 2017 and matters arising  
 

2 Presentation: ICTU  
 
Discussion followed  
Members thanked the ICTU for presentation  
Agreed: ICTU presentation first on the agenda. 
 

3 Chairperson’s Business:  
 

 

 Correspondence  
 No Update 

 
 Sub-Groups Update:  

 Condensation: DCC Housing Stock – members updated as to date of next 
meeting.  

 
 Scheme of Lettings  

Mary Hayes, Administrative Officer updated attendees in relation to last 
meeting held. 

 
4 Homeless Update  

 
Circulated to members prior to meeting.  
 
Cllr. Christy Burke enquired as to when the Winter Initiative will begin.  
Cllr. Cieran Perry sought an update about the Mater Dei and Clontarf Family Hubs.  
Cllr. David Costello enquired about the role of the “Placefinders”.  
Cllr. Criona Ní Dhálaigh checked if there is a contingency in place when people are being 
asked to leave hotels over the bank holiday weekend.  
Cllr. John Lyons looked for an explanation as to the delay for the Family Hub located at 
Greencastle and checked if the October schedule for the units in Clontarf was realistic.  
Eileen Gleeson, Director of the Dublin Regional Homeless Executive (DRHE) updated 
members about the Winter Initiative, currently in planning, long-term beds to announced in the 
coming weeks.  
She explained the “Placefinders” role and process and provided an update on the Mater Dei 
and Clontarf Family Hubs. Eileen explained the reason for the delay  



Thursday 26th October, 2017  

 

regarding the Hub in Greencastle road and provided an update about the Hub located on St. 
Laurence road, Clontarf.  
Members thanked the DCC staff associated with Homelessness.  
 
Agreed: Report Noted 
 

5 Housing Update Reports  
 
Reports circulated to members prior to meeting.  
 
Maintenance Update: 


Cllr. Janice Boylan requested a breakdown of “Outdoor Staff” Joiners and Choke Car 
personnel and enquired as to how much work is contracted out. She also checked if Dublin 
City Council (DCC) could recruit their own staff.  
 
Cllr. D. Costello raised a query about Tender stipulations regarding refurbishment turnaround 
times and asked about window replacement statistics.  
 
Cllr. Ní Dhálaigh checked if tenants in flat complexes could have the opportunity to recycle, 
she sought information in relation to new windows for flat complexes where needed. She 
asked if Value for Money check done for major refurbishment works.  
Cllr. Perry had a query in relation to some drain structures and with regard to the Window 
Replacement Scheme, checked about the evaluation process for people on the list. He 
queried if there will be an increase in maintenance staff for works scheduled in 2018.  
 
Cllr. Alison Gilliland checked if there are post work inspections carried out after work is 
completed by a subcontractor.  
 
Cllr. Burke enquired about budget in relation to dampness and sought clarification about 
demolition works in Croke Villas scheme.  
 
An update relating to Housing maintenance section was circulated.  
 
Frank d’Arcy stated that voids are refurbished both by Contractor and Direct Labour and 
inspections are carried out prior to completion. He explained that there is a backlog in the 
Joinery workshop and provided member with statistical information. A framework is being put 
in place to deal with this backlog and funding has been secured to deal with the same. In 
relation to dampness query he informed members that a Condensation Sub Group has been 
established and recommendations will be considered by Housing Management. A planned 
programme for upgrading of steps in various complexes is being put in place. He provided an 
update on extension programme. Members sought detail in relation to staff figures for Joinery 
and Choke Car personnel and this to be provided.  
 
Agreed: Update on Choke Car resources to be made available for the November SPC.  
Agreed: Update regarding Window Framework will be sent to Members. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Thursday 26th October, 2017  

 

 
 
Tony Flynn, Executive Manager, explained the context of actions that were undertaken for the 
4 houses in Croke Villas.  
Programme of works for City Council flat complexes: Preliminary report.  
 
Brendan Kenny, Assistant Chief Executive, explained the context of the initial document.  
Agreed: Flat complex information to be included on the Housing SPC agenda going forward.  
 pply Report



Circulated prior to meeting.  
 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan required updates on Rapid Build projects and enquired as what may 
alleviate any potential hold-ups. He asked for information about Jamestown Court build.  
 
Cllr. Perry asked if the if the allocations previously agreed for Prospect Hill be adhered to.  
 
Cllr. Pat Dunne enquired if the Dept. of Environment has currently blocked local authorities 
procuring properties.  
 
Cllr. Alison Gilliland sought assurances about the road in Buttercup Park.  
 
Cllr. Anthony Connaghan enquired if consultation has taken place with local residents 
regarding the two Rapid Build projects in Finglas South. (Woodbank & Virginia sites). 
  
Cllr. Sonya Stapleton looked for an update concerning Bethany House.  
 
Cllr. Gilliland asked if the apartment building viability study was carried out for the Oscar 
Traynor site.  
 
Tony Flynn provided hand-over dates for Rapid Build schemes. He informed attendees that 
consultation took place with local residents, he provided updates about Jamestown Court 
(Title Issue) and Prospect Hill. He clarified Prospect Hill allocations policy. He mentioned that 
funding is in place for acquisitions of properties.  
With regard to Buttercup Park, he explained that major restructuring of carriageway is needed.  
 
Eileen Gleeson provided an update about the Blindcraft building/site on Davitt Road (HSE) to 
members.  
She stated that Hub on Sarsfield road is scheduled for the end of November and a Service 
Level Agreement is currently being addressed with the operator.  
 
Mary Hayes addressed the main points of the Financial Contribution report submitted to 
members prior to the meeting.  



Thursday 26th October, 2017  

 

Cllr. Connaghan and Cllr. Perry sought clarification about eligibility under point 3 of report.  



Thursday 26th October, 2017  

 

 
Cllr. Perry looked for clarification about the previous scheme that was in place.  
 
Cllr. Gilliland asked if there will be a parallel senior citizen build scheme.  
 
Cllr. Dunne enquired if DCC are in a position to accept new applicants under the Financial 
Contribution Scheme and if so, can applicants be matched to areas similar to the general 
allocations scheme.  
 
Mary Hayes explained the context of point 3 under eligibility criteria and shall explore the 
rewording of eligibility section. She outlined the differences from the previous scheme.  
 
Mary explained that the scheme would be different to the general allocations scheme in that it 
will allow an applicant to specify a specific complex within the overall area.  
 
Tony Flynn explained overarching themes in Housing Dept. to assist with the provision of the 
scheme. Units being delivered in such schemes as Armagh Road, Raleigh Sq. and Dolphin 
Park. He briefed members on a planned programme to existing senior citizen 
complexes/developments 
 

6 Traveller Accommodation Update  
 
Circulated to members prior to meeting.  
 
Cllr. Connaghan wanted clarification on aspects of the report (illegal caravans).  
 
Pat Teehan, Administrative Officer, explained the context of the report and stated that DCC 
are actively seeking new sites to alleviate ongoing issues.  
 
Cllr. Connaghan expressed concerns about the report.  
 
Pat stated that illegal caravans would have to be removed as each caravan or mobile is a fire 
hazard due to lack of space and illegal electrical connections.  
 
Agreed: Report noted 
 

7 Motion in the name of Councillor Andrew Keegan  
 
Agreed: Motion Noted 
 

8 Motion in the name of Councillor Anthony Connaghan  
 
Agreed: Motion Noted 
 

9 Motion in the name of Councillor Dermot Lacey  
 
Cllr. Gilliland explained context of Motion.  
 
Discussion followed  
 
Agreed: Motion Noted 
 

10 Motion in the name of Councillor Greg Kelly  
 
Cllr. Doolan explained context of Motion  
 
Agreed: Motion Noted 
 



Thursday 26th October, 2017  

 

11 Motion in the name of Councillor Daithi Doolan  
 
Cllr. Doolan explained context of Motion  
 
Agreed: Motion Noted  
 
Agreed: Motion to be forwarded to the City Council meeting for discussion. 
 

12 A.O.B.  
 
Chair and members thanked Céline Reilly, Executive manager for her contribution to the 
Housing SPC over the last few years and wished her well in her new role.  
Chair thanked all for their attendance.  
 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan  
CHAIRPERSON 
 
 
 
Duration of the meeting: Times Not Specified  
 

 
Chairman at the meeting on 
Thursday 26 October 2017 


